Lee County Board Dixon, Illinois

RESOLUTION NO	•

SETTING COMPENSATION OF CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Clerks of the Courts Act (705 ILCS 105/27.3), the County Board shall fix the compensation of the Clerk of the Circuit Court; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board previously set the compensation of the Clerk of the Circuit Court on April 2018 by Resolution #04-18-006 for Fiscal Years 2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022, ending on November 30, 2022, in the amounts of \$\$64,062, \$64,912, \$65,762, and \$66,612 respectively; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board desires to set the salary of the Clerk of the Circuit Court for the next four years; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Clerks of the Courts Act (705 ILCS 105/27.3(d)), in addition to the compensation provided by the County Board, each Clerk of the Circuit Court shall receive an award in the amount of \$6,500 from the State for additional statutory duties imposed; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Local Government Officer Compensation Act (50 ILCS 145/2(b)) compensation of county officers shall be fixed by resolution or ordinance and shall separately list each stipend an elected officer is expected to receive in addition to the compensation to be paid by the county, including but not limited to stipends expected to be received under Section 27.3 of the Clerks of the Courts Act.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Board of Lee County, Illinois hereby acknowledges and lists the Clerk of the Circuit Court stipend pursuant to 50 ILCS 145/2(b), and approves the base salary for the Lee County Clerk of the Circuit Clerk for the next four fiscal years as follows:

	Clerk of the Circuit Court					
	Base Salary		Stipend (105/27.3(d))		Total Compensation	
December 1, 2022	\$	69,000	\$	6,500	\$	75,500
December 1, 2023	\$	71,000	\$	6,500	\$	77,500
December 1, 2024	\$	73,000	\$	6,500	\$	79,500
December 1, 2025	\$	75,000	\$	6,500	\$	81,500

	PASSED BY THE LEE COUNTY BOAKL		
ATTEST:	THISDAY OF, 2022		
	BY:		
	Lee County Board Chairman		
BY:			
Lee County Clerk			